

No. 10-16696

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
v.  
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,  
*Defendants,*  
and  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District Of California  
No. CV-09-02292 VRW  
The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Maura T. Healey  
Jonathan B. Miller  
Christopher K. Barry-Smith  
Assistant Attorneys General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel: (617) 727-2200  
Fax: (617) 727-5762

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ALLOWING SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY HAS HAD A POSITIVE IMPACT ON THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE IN MASSACHUSETTS. ....	4
A. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Has Had No Impact On Marriage Or Divorce Rates In Massachusetts.....	6
1. Massachusetts’ Marriage Rate Increased When Same-Sex Couples Began Marrying And Has Remained High. ....	6
2. Massachusetts’ Divorce Rate Remains The Lowest Of Any State In The Country. ....	7
3. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Has Not Improved Marriage Or Divorce Rates. ....	8
B. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Has Had No Impact On Nonmarital Births In Massachusetts. ....	9
II. MARRIAGE HAS MAINTAINED A PLACE OF HIGH REGARD IN MASSACHUSETTS.....	11
III. MASSACHUSETTS’ INTERESTS IN MARRIAGE ARE FURTHERED BY EXTENDING MARRIAGE TO MORE COMMITTED COUPLES AND BEAR NO RELATIONSHIP TO THE SEXUAL ORIENTATION OF THE SPOUSES. ....	14
A. Marriage Provides Numerous Legally-Recognized Protections To Same-Sex Couples.....	15
B. Marriage Benefits The Children Of Same-Sex Couples.....	16
C. Marriage Creates A Private Safety Net. ....	18

D.	Marriage Promotes Household Stability And The Efficient Allocation Of Household Resources.....	18
IV.	ALLOWING SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY ADVANCES MASSACHUSETTS’ GOALS OF ERADICATING DISCRIMINATION AND PROMOTING PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE. ....	19
A.	The <i>Goodridge</i> Decision Is One Of Several Steps That Massachusetts Has Taken To Eradicate Discrimination Against Gays And Lesbians.....	19
1.	Massachusetts Has Taken Steps To Address Discrimination Against Gays And Lesbians. ....	20
2.	Extending Equal Marriage Rights Has Been A Continuation Of Massachusetts’ Efforts To Address Discrimination.....	21
B.	Extending Legal Protections To Gays And Lesbians Furthers Massachusetts’ Interest In Promoting The Public Health Of Its Residents. ....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adoption of Susan*, 619 N.E.2d 323 (Mass. 1993) ..... 21

*Adoption of Tammy*, 619 N.Ed.2d 315 (Mass. 1993) ..... 21

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son., Inc. v. Puerto Rico*, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 23

*Baker v. State*, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) ..... 16

*Bezio v. Patenaude*, 410 N.E.2d 1207 (Mass. 1980) ..... 20

*Bradford v. City of Worcester*, 69 N.E. 310 (Mass. 1904) ..... 12

*Doe v. Doe*, 452 N.E.2d 293 (Mass. App. Ct. 1983) ..... 20

*Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 22

*Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health*, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Hernandez v. Robles*, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) ..... 16

*Lewis v. Harris*, 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006) ..... 16

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 12

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.*, 698 F. Supp. 2d  
234 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 22

*Opinions of the Justices to the Senate*, 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)..... 22

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 3

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62C, § 6 ..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 370..... 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 5..... 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 61 ..... 22

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 178A..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 178C ..... 16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B ..... 20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 175, § 108..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 175, § 110G..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 184, §7..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 229, §§ 1, 2..... 16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 39..... 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§ 34, 35..... 20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§ 92A, 98..... 21

**Other Authorities**

Alaska Bureau of Vital Statistics, *1997 Annual Report*,  
[http://www.hss.state.ak.us/dph/bvs/ PDFs/1997/annual\\_report/marrdiv.pdf](http://www.hss.state.ak.us/dph/bvs/PDFs/1997/annual_report/marrdiv.pdf) ..... 9

Andrew J. Cherlin, *American Marriage in the Early Twenty-First Century*,  
 Future Child., Fall 2005 ..... 13

Betzaida Tejada-Vera & Paul D. Sutton, National Center for Health  
 Statistics, *Births, Marriages, Divorces, and Deaths: Provisional Data for  
 2009 (2010)*, available at  
[http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr58/nvsr58\\_25.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr58/nvsr58_25.pdf) ..... *passim*

Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee, *Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (No. 395), 1967 WL 113931 ..... 5

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, Birth Data Files, <http://205.207.175.93/VitalStats/ReportFolders/ReportFolders.aspx>..... 10

Christopher Ramos et al., The Williams Institute, *The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples* (2009), available at [http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/Effects\\_FINAL.pdf](http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/Effects_FINAL.pdf)..... 11, 17

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations*, Am. J. Pub. Health, December 2009 ..... 24

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *The Impact of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Health Care Utilization and Expenditures in Sexual Minority Men: A Quasi-Natural Experiment* (2010) (under review, on file with author).... 24

Marriage Equality Works for Massachusetts, *5th Anniversary Voter Survey* (2009), available at <http://www.massequality.org/sites/default/files/marriage-equality-works-survey-report.pdf> ..... 14

Nate Silver, *Divorce Rates Higher in States with Gay Marriage Bans*, N.Y. Times FiveThirtyEight Blog, Jan. 12, 2010, <http://www.fivethirtyeight.com/2010/01/divorce-rates-appear-higher-in-states.html> ..... 8, 9

National Center for Health Statistics, *Summary Report Final Divorce Statistics, 1970* (1974)..... 12

Note, *Litigating the Defense of Marriage Act: The Next Battleground for Same-Sex Marriage*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2684 (2004) ..... 16

Oklahoma State Department of Health, *Marriage and Divorce Statistics: 1990-2007*, [http://www.ok.gov/health/documents/HCI\\_Marriage%20and%20Divorce\\_1990\\_2007.pdf](http://www.ok.gov/health/documents/HCI_Marriage%20and%20Divorce_1990_2007.pdf)..... 9

- Stephanie J. Ventura, National Center for Health Statistics, *Changing Patterns of Nonmarital Childbearing in the United States* (2009), available at [www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db18.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db18.pdf) ..... 10
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Annual Estimates of the Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2009* (2009), <http://www.census.gov/popest/states/NST-ann-est.html>.... 6, 7, 8, 9
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Table MS-2, Estimated Median Age at First Marriage, by Sex: 1890 to the Present* (2009), available at <http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/hh-fam/ms2.xls> ..... 12
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet: Establishing Conditions for Lesbian and Gay Intimacy, Nomos, and Citizenship, 1961-1981*, 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1997)..... 20
